

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3014 OF 2023

Abdul Hamid Shaukhat Ali Shaikh ...Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Shriniwas Singh, for the Applicant.
Ms. Anamika Malhotra, APP for the State/Respondent.
Mr. Fouzan, for Respondent No.2/First informant.
API Vinod Vasave, Worli Police Station, present.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 18th DECEMBER, 2023

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf respondent No.2 and undertakes to file Vakalatnama and an affidavit in opposition to the application.
3. Let Vakalatnama and Affidavit, if any, be filed on behalf of respondent No.2 and copy served on the applicant on or before 5th January, 2024.
4. Stand over to 22nd January, 2024.
5. Interim protection, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till next date.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]