

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3014 OF 2023

Abdul Hamid Shaukhat Ali Shaikh

...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2025.08.22
10:19:22 +0530

Adv. Enait Shaikh i/b Mr. S.C. Singh for the Applicant.

Ms. R.S. Tendulkar, APP for Respondent/State.

PSI Riyaz Mulla, Worli Police Station present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 21st AUGUST, 2025

P.C. :

1. Advocate for the applicant seeks adjournment. Learned APP submits on instructions that specimen signature of the Applicant is not yet taken as directed under first order dated 30.10.2023.
2. The Applicant is directed to report to the concerned Investigating Officer on 26.08.2025 at 11.00 a.m. and give specimen signature for the purpose of investigation.
3. Learned APP to instruct the concerned Investigating Officer to take specimen signature as directed.
4. Stand over to 04.09.2025 for further consideration. Interim protection granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)