

Prasad

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3014 OF 2023

Abdul Hamid Shaukhat Ali Shaikh

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

None for the Applicant.

Ms Rashmi S. Tendulkar, *APP for the Respondent - State.*

PI.-Ashok Kamble, PSI-Riyaz Mulla, *Worli Police Station.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.

DATED: 4th September 2025

PC:-

1. None appears for the Applicant.

2. Ms.Tendulkar, learned APP has tendered a report in the matter dated 20th August, 2025. The same is taken on record. She submits on instructions that Applicant has reported to the concerned Investigating Officer on 20th August, 2025 and has given his specimen signature for the purpose of investigation. In view of the same investigation is complete and she has no objection if interim relief is confirmed.

3. It appears that the first informant is also appearing the present matter but none appears on his behalf today.

4. Stand over to **9th September, 2025**. In case First Informant – Respondent No.2 fails to remain present on the next date the matter will be heard finally and decided.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)